Deposits with licensed financial institutions	  1,714,985	 1,991,482
					   Term loans	  (12,517,424)	 (16,128,577)
					   Bills payable 	   (3,836,000)	 (4,116,000)
						   (14,638,439)	 (18,253,095)

					   Fixed rate
					   Finance lease payables	 (161,266)	 (232,405)

					   Company
					   Floating rate
					   Term loans	  (12,517,424)	 (15,079,336)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT’D
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

87

HALEX HOLDINGS BERHAD (206220-U)  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objective and policies (Cont’d)

			   (i)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates
as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

					   01.10.2014	 01.10.2013	 01.10.2014	 01.10.2013

					   31.12.2015	 30.09.2014	 31.12.2015	 30.09.2014
					   Increase/	 Increase/ 	 Increase/	 Increase/
					   (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM
				   Effect on profit after taxation
				   Increase of 100 Basis Point (bp)	 (147,997)	 (184,855)	 (125,174)	 (150,793)
				   Decrease of 100 Basis Point (bp)	 147,997	 184,855	 125,174	 150,793

				   Effect on equity
				   Increase of 100 Basis Point (bp)	 (147,997)	 (184,855)	 (125,174)	 (150,793)
				   Decrease of 100 Basis Point (bp)	 147,997	 184,855	 125,174	 150,793

				   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit
or loss.

			   (ii)	 Credit risk

				   (a)	 Trade receivables

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from
trade receivables. The Group has a policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is managed

[…]

Group	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM
	 At 31 December 2015

	 Trade receivables	 816,161	 749,156	 179,967	 1,745,284
	 Cash and bank balances	 379,724	 159,908	 -	 539,632
	 Trade payables	 (5,565,016)	 (554,826)	 -	 (6,119,842)
		  (4,369,131)	 354,238	 179,967	 (3,834,926)

	 At 30 September 2014

	 Trade receivables	 657,790	 623,684	 166,794	 1,448,268
	 Cash and bank balances	 3,244,560	 514,641	 -	 3,759,201
	 Trade payables	 (1,503,918)	 -	 -	 (1,503,918)
		  2,398,432	 1,138,325	 166,794	 3,703,551

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT’D
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

89

HALEX HOLDINGS BERHAD (206220-U)  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objective and policies (Cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, SGD and JPY exchange rates against the functional currency of the Company,
with all other variables held constant.

								   GROUP
								   31.12.2015	 30.09.2014
								   RM	 RM

			   USD/RM 	 - Strengthened 5%				   (218,457)	 119,922
				   - Weakened 5%				   218,457	 (119,922)
			   SGD/RM 	- Strengthened 5%				   17,712	 56,916
				   - Weakened 5%				   (17,712)	 (56,916)
			   JPY/RM	 - Strengthened 5%				   8,998	 8,340
				   - Weakened 5%				   (8,998)	 (8,340)

		  (iv)	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group’s or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations when they fall due. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises
principally from trade payables, other payables and accruals and loans and borrowings.

The  Group’s  and  the  Company’s  funding  requirements  and  liquidity risk  is  managed  with  the
objective of meeting business obligations as they fall. The Group finances its liquidity through internally
generated cash flows and minimises liquidity risk by keeping committed credit lines available.

[…]

Upon reassessment of compliance with MFRS 141, the Group has made retrospective restatement of
inventories that meet the criteria of biological assets in accordance with this standard as follow:

(i)	 Initial recognition of ‘mother plant’ and ‘trees’ measured at its fair value less cost to sell adjusted from
earliest practicable year that is financial year ended 30 September 2013.

(ii)	 Recognition of deferred taxation on the fair value gain upon adoption of MFRS 141 Agriculture.

Accordingly, the financial statements of the Group from the financial year ended 30 September 2012 to 30
September 2014 have been restated. The effects of the adjustments are disclosed in Note 46 (d) to the financial
statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT’D
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

97

HALEX HOLDINGS BERHAD (206220-U)  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

46.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Cont’d)

	 (d)	The following comparative figures of the Group have been restated to incorporate the prior year
		  adjustments:

				   As
				   previously	 Prior year		  As
				   reported	 adjustments	 Reclassification	 restated
			   Note	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 As at 30 September 2014

	 Statements of financial
	   position

	 Non-current assets
	 Property, plant and equipment	 46(a)	 49,297,583	 (1,366,954)	 -	 47,930,629
	 Biological assets	 46(c)(i)	 -	 28,607,876	 -	 28,607,876

	 Current assets
	 Inventories	 46(c)(i)	 20,580,676	 (1,520,179)	 -	 19,060,497

	 Non-current liabilities
	 Deferred taxation	 46(b)(i),(ii),46(c)(iii)	 408,602	 7,479,330	 -	 7,887,932

	 Equity attributable to
  	   owners of parent
	 Retained earnings	 46(a),46(b)(ii),46(c)(i),(ii)	 31,347,169	 19,209,696	 200,000	 50,756,865
	 Revaluation reserve	 46(b)(i),(ii)	 8,835,735	 (968,283)	 (200,000)	 7,667,452

	 Statements of
  	   comprehensive income
	 Profit after taxation	 46(a),46(c)(i)	 2,172,383	 803,132	 -	 2,975,515
	 Earnings per share (sen)	 46(a),46(b)(ii),46(c)(i),(ii)	 2.17	 0.80	 -	 2.97

	 Statements of cash flows
	 Depreciation	 46(a)	 1,678,084	 546,782	 -	 2,224,866
	 Fair value gain on
	   biological assets	 46(c)(i)	 -	 (1,349,913)	 -	 (1,349,913)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT’D

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

98

HALEX HOLDINGS BERHAD (206220-U)  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT’D
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

46.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Cont’d)

	 (d)	The following comparative figures of the Group have been restated to incorporate the prior year
	 	 adjustments (Cont’d):

				   As
				   previously	 Prior year		  As
				   reported	 adjustments	 Reclassification	 restated
			   Note	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 As at 1 October 2013

	 Statements of financial
	   position

	 Non-current assets
	 Property, plant and equipment	 46(a)	 49,333,095	 (820,173)	 -	 48,512,922
	 Biological assets	 46(c)(i)	 -	 26,785,238	 -	 26,785,238

	 Current assets
	 Inventories	 46(c)(i)	 23,417,841	 (1,473,742)	 -	 21,944,099

	 Non-current liabilities
	 Deferred taxation	 46(b)(i),(ii)	 394,202	 7,053,042	 -	 7,447,244

	 Equity attributable to
 	  owners of parent
	 Retained earnings	 46(a),46(b)(ii)	 31,674,098	 18,406,564	 200,000	 50,280,662
	 evaluation reserve	 46(b)(i),(ii)	 8,835,735	 (968,283)	 (200,000)	 7,667,452

	 Statements of
	   comprehensive income
	 Profit after taxation	 46(a),46(c)(i)	 3,512,667	 18,689,955	 -	 22,202,622
	 Earnings per share (sen)	 46(a),46(b)(ii),46(c)(i),(ii)	 3.51	 18.69	 -	 22.20

	 Statements of cash flows
	 Depreciation	 46(a)	 1,545,715	 546,782	 -	 2,092,497
	 Fair value gain on
	   biological assets	 46(c)(i)	 -	 (19,236,737)	 -	 (19,236,737)

99

HALEX HOLDINGS BERHAD (206220-U)  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT’D

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

47.	 DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED RETAINED PROFITS

	 On 25 March 2010, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) issued a directive to all issuers
	 pursuant to Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements. The directive
	 requires all listed issuers to disclose the breakdown of the retained earnings or accumulated losses as at
	 the end of the reporting period, into realised and unrealised profits and losses.